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01. BAKER, Sir Richard.  Frag-Stück und Betrachtungen über 

das Gebet des Herrn.  Verdolmetschet durch Andream Gryphium.  

Leipzig, in Verlegung Veit Jacob Treschers, Buchhändl. in 

Breßlau.  Im Jahr 1681.  [Bound with:] 

 

BAXTER, Richard.  Nun oder Niemahls.  Aus dem Englischen 

ins Teutsche übersetzt.  Lübeck und Franckfurt, verlegts Johann 

Wiedemeyer, Anno 1695.  [And:] 

 

PEARSE, Edward.  Christliche Todes-Bereitung, nebst darzu 

gehörigen Hülffs-Mitteln und Regeln, aus der fünffzehenden 

Englischen Edition wegen Fürtreffl. und Nutzbarkeit zur Erbauung 

in die Teutsche Sprache übersetzt von Johanne Nicolai …  

Tubingen, bey Johann Georg Cotten.  1709. 

 

3 works in one vol., 12mo (130 × 75 mm), pp. [22], 572, with an 

additional engraved title (dated 1680); 356, with an additional engraved 

title; [26], 344, [10], with an engraved frontispiece; light offsetting only; 

contemporary full vellum, a few wormholes to lower board, spine lettered 

in ms. ink, vertical crease to spine; ink ownership inscription of J. C. 

Aschenbach (dated 1747).   £2500 

 



 
 

‘The popularity of English divines in Germany during the seventeenth 

century is most extraordinary …  No less than forty-eight treatises and 

pamphlets, the work of eight different authors, were translated into 

German and many ran through five or six editions’ (Waterhouse, The 

Literary Relations of England and Germany in the Seventeenth Century, 

p. 101). 

 

What is most extraordinary here is that an early reader has bound 

translations of no less than three English works together, from a period 

of almost 30 years: Meditations and Disquisitions upon the Lord’s Prayer 

(1636) by Sir Richard Baker (1568–1645), translated by the great 

German Baroque poet and playwright, Andreas Gryphius; Now or Never.  

The holy, serious, diligent Believer justified, encouraged, excited and 

directed (1662) by leading Puritan man of letters, Richard Baxter (1615–

1691); and The Great Concern, or, A serious Warning to a timely and 

thorough Preparation for Death (1671) by Edward Pearse (1633?–

1674?). 

 

Baker: Second edition, variant title, first published in 1663.  Cf. 

McKenzie, Catalog of British Devotional and Religious Books in German 

Translation from the Reformation to 1750, 144 (dated 1680); 

Waterhouse 232 (1663 edition).  OCLC locates no copies outside 

Germany, and only one of the 1663 edition, at Northwestern. 

 

Baxter: Final seventeenth-century edition, first published in 1676.  

McKenzie 240; Waterhouse 240 (1678 edition).  Not in OCLC, and no 

copy of any earlier edition located outside Europe. 

 

Pearse: First edition of this translation.  McKenzie 1326.  OCLC locates a 

sole copy, at Wolfenbüttel. 

 

 

PROVINCIAL PRINTING 
 

02. TOOGOOD, Rev. John.  An attractive volume, drawing 

together five works by the Dorset clergyman John Toogood, and 

one which perhaps may be attributed to him.  All are very rare; two 

are not listed in ESTC at all. 

 

6 works in one vol, small 8vo (161 × 104 mm); contemporary quarter 

sheep, slightly rubbed, vellum tips.   £850 

 

Comprising: 

 

i) Sermons on the Seasons.  Preached in the Year 1792 …  The second 

Edition.  Sherborne: Printed by Goadby and Lerpiniere.  1795.  8vo in 



 
 

half-sheets, pp. 51, [3], with an advertisement leaf at the end; a couple 

of old tape repairs; light waterstaining in the upper margin towards the 

beginning.  First published (anonymously) in 1793 (BL, Durham 

Cathedral, Bodley).  This edition not in ESTC.   

 

ii) The Book of Nature: a Discourse on 

some of those Instances of the Power, 

Wisdom, and Goodness of God, which are 

within the Reach of common 

Observation …  The third Edition, corrected 

and enlarged.  Sherborne: Printed by 

Goadby, Lerpiniere, and Langdon.  

[c.1798.]  8vo in half-sheets, pp. 81, [1]; 

printed on tinted paper.  BL and Senate 

House only in ESTC. 

 

iii) A Discourse on the Wisdom and 

Goodness of God in the Formation of 

Man …  The second Edition.  Sherborne: 

Printed by Goadby and Lerpinier; and sold 

by C. Dilly … London.  1796.  Small 8vo in 

half-sheets, pp. 39, [1]; printed on tinted 

paper.  BL and Senate only in ESTC. 

 

iv) The Causes of the Contempt of Clergy 

considered, in a Sermon intended to have 

been preached at a Visitation.  London: 

Printed for C. Dilly …  1796.  Small 8vo, pp. 16.  No attribution to 

Toogood in either the book or ESTC. 

 

v) [The Country Clergyman’s Shrovetide Gift.  Sherborne? n.d.]  Small 

8vo in half-sheets, pp. [3]–20.  This edition not listed in ESTC, which 

records a Doncaster edition, c.1780, pp. 12, and a third edition 

(Sherborne, 1792, pp. 15, [1]; BL only). 

 

vi) A Dictionary for the Book of Common Prayer.  1793.  Sherborne: 

Printed by Goadby and Lerpiniere; and sold by C. Dilly … London.  

Small 8vo in half-sheets, pp. [44].  BL and Senate House only in ESTC. 

 

 

EARLY ENGLISH LITHOGRAPHY 

 

03. [LITHOGRAPHY.]  Eleven early works of English 

lithography, together with two letterpress pamphlets, produced by 

the Establishment for Field Instruction, Royal Engineer 

Department. Chatham, 1823–7. 



 
 

 

13 works in one vol., 8vo (212 × 130 mm); one section misbound (see 

below, item vii); some occasional spotting etc., but in very good 

condition; contemporary half calf, rebacked and recornered; wthe 

ownership signature of ‘John Williams Lieut. R. Engineers’ to front free 

endpaper, other ms. notes to front pastedown; with a lithographed ‘Plan 

and Section of the Battery showing the disposition of the Mines, &c.’ 

(1831; not found in Twyman) pasted to rear pastedown.    

 

The Royal School of Military Engineering as it is now called was founded 

in 1812 and its first Director, the Scottish army officer Charles William 

Pasley (1780–1861), author of a number of the works here, played ‘a 

seminal role’ in its early development.  ‘Precisely when and under what 

circumstances the press of the Royal Engineer Establishment was set 

up at Chatham is not clear, but the first of its products that have been 

traced date from 1822 …  Whatever the circumstances, however, it is 

hard to imagine that Pasley took a back seat.  He had already proved 

himself to be an innovator and energetic organizer, and some of the very 

first productions of the Chatham press were written by him …   

 

‘The productions of the press that are of most interest in the present 

context [i.e. the history of lithography] are a series of small instructional 

manuals produced during the 1820s and early 1830s, several of which 

were written by Pasley.  Thirty-nine of these early instructional manuals 

are listed [before 1877] … 

 

‘The word “published” has been carefully avoided in this account of the 

work of the press since most of the manuals it produced [including all 

those in the present collection] carry the following note: “Papers and 

Plans lithographed at the Establishment for the use of the Corps are not 

to be published or used as materials for publication”.  The use of the 

word published here, rather than re-published, seems to suggest that 

these manuals were not considered to have been published in the 

ordinary sense of the word’ (Twyman, Early Lithographed Books, pp. 

61–2). 

 

Twyman lists 23 pamphlets produced by the lithographic press at 

Chatham in the 1820s, and the present collection, formed by a Royal 

Engineer at the time, contains half of them.  As one might expect, they 

are rare. 

 

i) [PASLEY, Lieut. Col. Charles William].  Rules for the Practice of 

Military Mining, in any Soil excepting Rock.  Lithographed at the 

Establishment for Field Instruction, Royal Engineer Department.  

Chatham 1824.  pp. [4], 100; numerous illustrations in the text.  Twyman 



 
 

2.28.  COPAC locates a copy at Aberdeen only, to which OCLC adds one 

at McGill. 

 

ii) [PASLEY, Lieut. Col. Charles 

William].  Rules for Blasting with 

Gunpowder, in Rock and Masonry.  

Lithographed at the Establishment for 

Field Instruction Royal Engineer 

Department, Chatham.  1826.  pp. [2], 

iv, 59, [1].  Twyman 2.26.  COPAC 

locates a copy at Aberdeen only.  Not 

found in OCLC. 

 

iii) [Drop-head title:] Fortress of 

Alessandria in Italy.  [Chatham, 

Establishment for Field Instruction, 

Royal Engineer Department, 1823.]  pp. 

7, [1]; with a large folding plan (some 

tears to folds, no loss); ink ownership 

inscription of ‘J. Williams Lieut. R.E.’ to 

p. [1].  Twyman 2.9 (‘No copy with a 

title-page has been traced’).  Not listed 

in COPAC or OCLC. 

 

iv) Rules for making Fascines and 

Gabions.  Lithographed at the 

Establishment for Field Instruction, Royal Engineer Department.  

Chatham 1823.  pp. [2], 30.  Twyman 2.34.   

 

v) A Simple Practical Treatise on Field Fortification for the Use of the 

Regimental Schools of the Royal Sappers & Miners.  Lithographed at the 

Establishment for Field Instruction Royal Engineer Department.  

Chatham 1823.  pp. [6], 39, [1]; numerous illustrations in the text.  

Twyman 2.37. 

 

vi) Instructions for Teaching the Method of Loading and Throwing Hand 

Grenades &c.  Second Edition.  Lithographed at the Establishment for 

Field Instruction Royal Engineer Department.  Chatham 1823.  pp. [2], 

8.  Twyman 2.11 (no first edition recorded).  COPAC locates a copy at 

Aberdeen only. 

 

vii) PASLEY, Lieut. Col. Charles William.  Exercise of the New Decked 

Pontoons, or Double Canoes, invented by Lieut Colonel C. W. Pasley.  

Lithographed at the Establishment for Field Instruction Royal Engineer 

Department, Chatham, 1827.  pp. [2], 54; the first four leaves misbound 

after p. 22 of item v above.  Twyman 2.20. 



 
 

 

viii) Instructions for Marching in Column of Route, for the Royal Sappers 

& Miners.  [Printed by Townson and Burrill, Chatham, 1820s.]  pp. 6, 

plus final blank.  COPAC and OCLC locate a copy at Aberdeen only. 

 

ix) Circular Instructions to Commanding Engineers in the French Service 

for drawing up Descriptive Memoirs upon the actual State and the 

Defences of the Fortresses under their Charge.  Issued in 1813.  

Lithographed at the Establishment for Field Instruction Royal Engineer 

Department.  Chatham 1823.  pp. [4], 14, plus final blank; ink ownership 

inscription of J. Williams.  ‘The original copy of the following document 

was left at Corfu by the French when they evacuated the Island in 1814’ 

(p. [4]).  Twyman 2.4.  COPAC locates a copy at Aberdeen only. 

 

x) [PASLEY, Lieut. Col. Charles William].  

Observations on Nocturnal Signals in General 

with a simple method of converting Lieut 

Colonel Pasley’s Two armed Telegraph into a 

Universal Telegraph for Day and Night 

Signals.  Lithographed at the Establishment 

for Field Instruction Royal Engineer 

Department.  Chatham 1823.  pp. [2], ii, 53, 

[1].  Twyman 2.23.   

 

xi) Rules for Tracing and Executing the 

Parallels, and Approaches, in a Siege.  

Lithographed at the Establishment for Field 

Instruction Royal Engineer Department.  

Chatham 1826.  pp. [2], 32.  Twyman 2.35.  

COPAC locates a copy at Aberdeen only. 

 

xii) [PASLEY, Lieut. Col. Charles William].  

Memoranda on the Construction of Batteries 

in the Field.  Lithographed at the 

Establishment for Field Instruction, Royal 

Engineer Department, Chatham 1827.  pp. [2], 

viii, 101, [1]; ink ownership inscription of ‘J. 

Williams, Lieut. R.E.’ to title.  Twyman 2.22.  COPAC locates the British 

Library copy only. 

 

xiii) PASLEY, Lieut. Col. Charles William.  Rules, deduced from 

Experiment, for determining the Charges of Military Mines …  Printed [by 

W. Wildash, Rochester] for the Use of the Establishment for Field 

Instruction, Chatham.  1827.  pp. [4], 28.  COPAC locates the British 

Library copy only. 

 



 
 

 

04. [MARRIAGE LAW.]  A volume of half a dozen titles, as listed 

below.  London and Oxford, 1840–45. 

 

Together 6 vols. in one, 8vo (198 × 125 mm); contemporary half calf, 

rubbed, joints cracked but sound; Crewe bookplate.   £450 

 

i) On the present State of the Law as to Marriages abroad between 

English Subjects within the prohibited Degrees of Affinity …  London: E. 

Spettigue …  1840.  pp. 36.  First edition, reprinted from the Legal 

Observer, January 1840. 

 

ii) HAYWARD, Abraham.  Remarks on the Law regarding Marriage with 

the Sister of a deceased Wife.  London: W. Benning & Co. …  1845. pp. 

28.  First edition: presentation copy, inscribed on the title-page from the 

author to Richard Monckton Milnes.  Hayward was trained as a solicitor, 

but spent most of his life as a successful essayist and man of letters. 

 

iii) PUSEY, Rev. Edward Bouverie.  A Letter on the proposed Change in 

the Laws prohibiting Marriage between those near of Kin.  Reprinted 

from the British Magazine, November, 1840 …  Oxford: John Henry 

Parker; J. G. F. and J. Rivington, London.  1842. pp. 24.  First edition of 

a scarce tract by the leader of the Oxford movement.  

 

iv) REYNOLDS, Henry Revell, Jun.  Consideration on the State of the 

Law regarding Marriages with a deceased Wife’s Sister …  Fifth Edition.  

London: Longman, Orme, Brown, Green, and Longmans.  1840. pp. 68 

pp.  Fifth edition, revised and enlarged; first published anonymously 

earlier the same year.  

 

v) REYNOLDS, Henry Revell, Jun.  A Letter to the Right Reverend the 

Lord Bishop of London, on the Law of Marriage within the prohibited 

Degrees of Affinity …  Fourth Edition.  London: Hatchard and Son …  

1842. pp. 71, [1].  

 

vi) REYNOLDS, Henry Revell, Jun.  A second Letter to the Right 

Reverend the Lord Bishop of London, on the Law of Marriage within the 

prohibited Degrees of Affinity: with a Letter from the Lord Archbishop of 

Dublin upon the same Subject …  Second Edition.  London: Hatchard 

and Son …  1842. pp. 99, [1].  

 

 

  



 
 

 

05. [ROMAN CATHOLICISM.]  A volume of 22 mid-nineteenth 

century tracts, assembled by the poet, man of letters, and 

Conservative MP Richard Monckton Milnes (1809–1885).  

 

Together 22 vols. in one, 8vo (210 × 130 mm); contemporary brown half 

morocco, rubbed, labelled ‘Tracts on Romanism & the Papal 

Aggression’; Crewe bookplate.   £1500 

 

Comprising:  

 

i) WILBERFORCE, Samuel, Bishop of Oxford.  Rome—her new Dogma 

and our Duties.  A Sermon, preached before the University, at St. Mary’s 

Church, Oxford …  Second Edition.  Oxford and London, John Henry 

Parker.  1855. pp. [2], 39, [1].  On the recently promulgated doctrine of 

the immaculate conception; Wilberforce staunchly opposed the 

Romanizing of the English church, but saw in the Anglo-Catholic 

movement an opportunity to infuse new life into an institution which had 

become apathetic, and he was therefore bitterly opposed by the 

evangelicals.  

 

ii) WILBERFORCE, Samuel, Bishop of Oxford.  The Principles of the 

English Reformation. A Sermon, preached on Monday, Nov. 5th, 1855, 

before the University, at St. Mary’s Church, Oxford …  Published by 

Request.  Oxford, John Henry and James Parker; and … London; and F. 

& J. Rivington …  1855. pp. [4], 27, [1].  First edition, presentation copy, 

inscribed by the author on the title-page to ‘R. M. Milnes from S. Oxon.’  

 

iii) EXTRACTS from authentic Documents respecting some of the 

Doctrines and Ordinances of the Roman Catholic Church …  Cork: 

Printed by E. Purcell and Son …  1827. pp. 20.  First edition.  

 

iv) LANDOR, Walter Savage.  Popery: British and foreign …  London: 

Chapman & Hall …  1851. pp. 63; complete with half-title.  First edition. 

Wise 41.  

 

v) MORGAN, Sydney, Lady (née Owenson).  Letter to Cardinal 

Wiseman, in Answer to his “Remarks on Lady Morgan’s Statements 

regarding St. Peter’s Chair.” …  London: Charles Westerton …  1851. 

pp. [2], 39, [1], 11, [1].  First edition, presentation copy, inscribed on the 

title-page to Monckton Milnes, ‘with the author’s kind respects’.  The 

novelist’s contribution to a pamphlet dispute over the authenticity of a 

relic.  

 

vi) HOARE, Gerard Noel.  The Middlesex Election.  An Appeal to the 

Constituency.  Seeley, Burnside, and Seeley … London.  1847. pp. 16.  



 
 

First edition, presentation copy, inscribed on the title-page from the 

author to Monckton Milnes.  On the rights of Irish Catholics.  

 

vii) IRONS, Rev. Joseph.  [Drop-head title:] Zion under a Cloud.  A 

Discourse, delivered in the Grove Chapel, Camberwell, Tuesday 

Evening, Nov. 5, 1850.  [London, 1850.] pp. [229]–239, [1]. ‘Third 

edition’,  No. 124 of the Weekly, sold separately for a penny.  

 

viii) A MOST HUMBLE SUPPLICATION and Declaration of the secular 

Priests exercising the Functions of the Apostolic Mission in the London 

District, in the Year 1840.  Literally translated from the Latin, etc.  

London: Printed by G. Taylor … [1840]. pp. 15, [1].  First edition.  With 

satirical footnotes.  

 

ix) O’CONNOR, Arthur Condorcet.  

Description of Irish Priests . . . Extracted 

and translated from his Work “La 

Monopole la cause de tous les maux”—

Tom. II, pp. 244–342.  By H[enry] 

D[rummond].  London: Thomas 

Bosworth …  1852. pp. xi, [1], 51, [1].  First 

edition in English: an attack on Irish 

Jesuits.  O’Connor as a young man had 

joined the United Irishmen, but he lived 

most of his life in France (see Oxford 

DNB).  

 

x) TURNER, William. The Huntyng and 

Fyndyng out of the Romish Fox: whiche 

more than seven yeares hath bene hyd 

among the Byshoppes of England …  

Amended and curtailed: with a short 

Account of the author prefixed, by Robert 

Potts …  London: John W. Parker …  

Cambridge: Macmillans.  [1851.]  pp. xvi, 

[5]–40 + advertisement leaf.  First edition 

thus, reprinted from an edition printed in 

Bonn, 1543 (cf. STC 24353).   

 

xi) SHORT ARGUMENT of a naturalised Protestant of the Challenge 

from Rome: Submit to Intolerance, and observe Toleration …  London: 

1851. pp. 8.  First edition.  

 

xii) BOWYER, George.  Observations on the Arguments of Dr. Twiss 

respecting the new Roman Catholic Hierarchy …  London: James 

Ridgway …  1851. pp. 44.  First edition, presentation copy, inscribed by 



 
 

the author to Monckton Milnes.  Bowyer was a prominent jurist who 

became a Roman Catholic in 1850.  

 

xiii) DECLARATION of the Roman Catholic Laity of England.  London: 

Henry Lucas, Printer …  1851. pp. 13, [1].  First edition.  In opposition to 

a bill pending in Parliament which threatened anti-Catholic penalties; pp. 

8–13 contain the names of prominent English Catholics.  

 

xiv) PEEL, Sir Robert.  Speech … delivered in the House of Commons 

March 15th, 1851, on the Papal Aggression …  London: Charles 

Westerton …  1851. pp. 18 + advertisement leaf.  By the 28-year-old son 

of Robert Peel, who displayed great oratorical gifts, but whose political 

career was a disappointment.  

 

xv) [SELLONG, Priscilla Lydia].  Reply to a Tract by the Rev. J. Spurrell, 

Vicar of Great Shelford, containing certain Charges concerning the 

Society of the Sisters of Mercy of Devonport and Plymouth.  By the 

Superior of the Society.  London: Joseph Masters …  Plymouth: Roger 

Lidstone.  1852. pp. 28.  Third edition (of at least 11): a dispute involving 

parents who objected to their child becoming a nun.  

 

xvi) ULLATHORNE, William Bernard, Bishop of Birmingham.  A Plea for 

the Rights and Liberties of religious Women, with reference to the Bill 

proposed by Mr. Lacy …  London: Thomas Richardson and Son … 

Dublin; and Derby.  1851. pp. 24.  First edition. A Roman Catholic 

bishop’s objections to proposed legislation dealing with convents and 

nunneries.  

 

xvii) PUGIN, Augustus Welby.  An earnest Address on the 

Establishment of the Hierarchy …  London: Charles Dolman …  1851.  

pp. [2], 32.  First edition.  By the celebrated architect, who was much 

involved in Anglo- Catholic affairs; published just before his death.  

 

xviii) DRUMMOND, Henry.  Speech … in the House of Commons, on 

Thursday, March 27, 1851, on the second Reading of the Ecclesiastical 

Titles Bill.  With a Preface and Notes.  London: Thomas Bosworth … 

[1851]. pp. x, [11]–43, [1]; complete with the half-title.  First edition. 

 

xix) MAGUIRE, Robert.  Romanism in London.  A Priest’s Confession!  

The Substance of a Conversation between the Rev. John Bonus, a 

Romish Priest; and the Rev. Robert Maguire … Clerical Secretary of the 

Islington Protestant Institute.  London: J. H. Jackson … Seeleys …  

1853. pp. 12; dusty line to title.  ‘Twelfth thousand.’  Anti- Catholic 

propaganda.  

 



 
 

xx) [MAYNOOTH COLLEGE.]  [Drop-head title:] The Confessional and 

its Abominations. [1853?] pp. 7, [1]; dusty line to first page from where 

previously folded.  Virulently anti-Catholic, opposing the British 

Parliamentary grant for Maynooth College in Ireland.  

 

xxi) SMYTH, Sir George Henry, Bart.  Maynooth College.  Justification of 

the Term “beastly,” as applied to the Instruction at Maynooth College …  

Colchester: Printed by John Taylor, Jun., “Essex Standard” Office … 

1841. pp. 28; diagonal crease.  First edition.  

 

xxii) EVANS, James Cook.  Translation of the Act of Accusation, and of 

the Sentence pronounced by the Royal Court of Florence upon 

Francesco & Rosa Madiaï, for the so-called Crime of “Impiety.”  With an 

Introduction shewing the Illegality of the Sentence …  London: W. G. 

Benning and Co. …  1852.  pp. [2], 16; diagonal crease.  First edition.  

 

 

06. HARRISON, Frederic.  A collection of 34 pamphlets, as 

described below.  London, 1867–91. 

 

34 vols. bound in one, 8vo (215 × 135 mm); contemporary dark green 

pebbled half cloth and marbled boards, upper edge gilt.   £950 

 

Frederic Harrison (1821–1923) was one of the leading English 

proponents of the positivist ideas of Auguste Comte.  ‘Comte’s teaching, 

centred as it was upon the phenomena of human life, fell in with the 

views of those who were dissatisfied with social conditions, and anxious 

to promote reforms.  Harrison, like a few others, eventually accepted 

positivism as a religion and as a substitute for belief in the supernatural’ 

(DNB).  Harrison was a vigorous man of many interests, and his 

influence extended far beyond the positivist circle.  The present volume 

contains pamphlets on many subjects, including the future of positivism, 

education, trade unions and the working classes, church and state, 

martial law in Jamaica and Kabul, Transvaal and the Boer War, 

Bismarck, etc.  Also included are ten annual reports of the London 

Positivist Committee (for 1880–89), which Harrison chaired.   

 

i) Science and Humanity: a lay Sermon.  Printed by Virtue and Co. … 

London.  pp. 28. 

 

ii) The Present and the Future.  A Positivist Address.  By Frederic 

Harrison.  London: Reeves and Turner …  1880.  pp. 47, [1], plus 2 pp. 

‘Positivist Publications’. 

 

iii) [Drop-head title:] Politics and a Human Religion.  [N.p., n.d.]  pp. 16. 

 



 
 

iv) A New Year’s Address to the Positivists of New York.  By Frederic 

Harrison.  January 1st, 1886.  [London:] Reeves and Turner … [1886].  

pp. 8. 

 

v) New Year’s Address, 1887.  By Frederic Harrison.  Newton Hall, 

Fetter Lane, E.C.  London: Reeves and Turner …  1887.  pp. 25, [3]. 

 

vi) New Year’s Address, 1888.  By Frederic Harrison.  Newton Hall, 

Fetter Lane, E.C.  London: Reeves and Turner …  1888.  pp. 23, [1]. 

 

vii) The Centenary of the 

Revolution.  By Frederic Harrison.  

Annual Address, 1st January, 1889, 

(Day of Humanity, 101.) given at 

Newton Hall, Fetter Lane, E.C.  

London: Reeves and Turner …  

1889.  pp. 20. 

 

viii) A New Era.  By Frederic 

Harrison.  Address given to the 

Manchester Positivist Society, 

Memorial Hall, Manchester.  27 

October, 1889.  20 Descartes 

[Buffon], 101.  London: Newton 

Hall, Fetter Lane, E.C.  [1889.]  pp. 

15, [1]. 

 

ix) The Industrial Republic.  By 

Frederic Harrison.  New Year’s 

Address, 1st January, 1890, (Day of 

Humanity, 102,) given at Newton 

Hall, Fetter Lane, E.C.  London: 

Reeves & Turner …  1890.  pp. 19, 

[1]. 

 

x) The Positivist Library of Auguste Comte.  Translated and edited by 

Frederic Harrison.  Newton Hall, Fetter Lane, London.  London: Reeves 

and Turner …  1886.  pp. 41, [5], plus final blank. 

 

xi) Three Lectures on Education, by F. G. Fleay, read at Newton Hall, 

November, 1882.  With a Preface by Frederic Harrison.  London: 

Reeves & Turner …  1883.  pp. [2], iv, 55, [3]. 

 

xii) [Drop-head title:] Report.  [Dated: 1 March 1881.]  pp. 4. 

 



 
 

xiii) Newton Hall.  London Positivist Committee.  Report for the Year 

1881.  pp. 12. 

 

xiv) Newton Hall.  London Positivist Committee.  Report for the Year 

1882.  pp. 12. 

 

xv) Newton Hall.  London Positivist Committee.  Report for the Year 

1883.  pp. 15, [1]. 

 

xvi) Newton Hall.  London Positivist Committee.  Report for the Year 

1884.  pp. 19, [1]. 

 

xvii) Newton Hall.  London Positivist Committee.  Report for the Year 

1885.  pp. 15, [1]. 

 

xviii) Newton Hall.  London Positivist Committee.  Report for the Year 

1886.  pp. 16. 

 

xix) Newton Hall.  London Positivist Committee.  Report for the Year 

1887.  pp. 23, [1]. 

 

xx) Newton Hall.  London Positivist Committee.  Report for the Year 

1888.  pp. 16. 

 

xxi) Newton Hall.  London Positivist Committee.  Report for the Year 

1889.  pp. 15, [1]. 

 

xxii) Sunday Evenings for the People.  Sundays and Festivals.  A 

Lecture, delivered by Frederic Harrison, M.A. at St. Martin’s Hall, on 

Sunday Evening, Marth 10th, 1867 …  London: Trubner & Co. … 1867.  

pp. 15, [1]. 
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